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them for staging, refuslling and other facilities for their aircraft. Their intention was not to have any military bases here. This assurance has been Siven to us by the U.K. Government.

Hbri Hem Barua: The UK. Government propose to buy these islands and iease them out to the Americans to iustitute transport facilities in the islands. That is the ostensible purpose communicated to us. In that context, may I know whether our Govemment have sought any guarantee or assurance from the UK. Government that in view of West Asia developmg very fast into a theatre of war, these peaceful bases would not be converted by the Americons into fighting bases?

Rhri Sur¢ndra Pal Singh: We have never been informed that these places will ultimately be given on lease to the American Government. Tha: is 5ot in our knowledge, But there is a proposal for the UK. Government to purchase these islands and turn them into piaces where they can have staging and refuelling facilities for their alrcraft. As 1 said earlier, we have been assured that no military bases would be actually establishced on these islunds. So, the question of bringing
<old war into the Indian Oceean does not mrise.

Shri Hem Barua: That was not my qQuestion,

Mr. Speaker: Shri Patel.
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Mhri Surondira Pal Singh: In the soain reply it has been raid that the question wag discussed by the Bub-

-oommnittee of the U.N. Committee of
2. Az oon &3 the stub-committee’s report is received, it will be considered by tha Committee of 24 and after that they will decide what further action is to be taken by the U.N.

oft wiowf oo e : weqm
ey, . . .

Mr. Speaker: He has given the information he has got:

Shrl Ganesh Ghosh: Has the attention of the Minister been drawn to the stutements made by a few govern-
meants to the effect that the real intention of the U.S Government to acquire those islandy is to ulilise them as 8 nuclear umbrella in her policy of containment of China?

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: This kind of reporis have come to our notice ulso, but since we have been given an assurance by the UK. Government and unless and until proved otherwise we must beiieve in the bona fide of their assurance. I think they mean wha: they have said.

Some hon. Members: Sir......

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour is over,
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Talks with Mr. Richard Nixvm of U.S.A.


1 1
i

EEEEEE!iEEE!!I!I
K

.i

|
i

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Mr. Richard Nixon, U.S. Republican Leader had discus-
sons with top leaders of the Government on the 20th April, 1967 during his Scuth-East Asian tour;

(b) if so, whether he discussed the US. Arms supplies to India and Pakistan;

(c) whether Mr. Nixon's visit was in a private capacity or he acted as a representative of President Johnson;
and

(d) the outcome of the talks held with him?

The Minister of Extermal Affabs (Bhyi M. C, Chagia): (a) Yes SBir, on April 19th and 21st, 1967,

(b) to (d). Mr. Richard M. Nixon in his private capacity to inform himself of current problems and views in these countries, He discussed various matters of current importance, including the guestion of U.S. arms supplies to India and Pakistan on which the US Government had just announced its latest policy. The talks he held in India were of a general and informal nature and there is no
_quuﬂmofthdrhlﬁngmpml-
cular outcome.

Discumsions with UN. Secretary-Gemoral

Ramnchandrs Voorappa:
Sulabman Saii:
K. Banghi:
Raj Madhok:
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